

09.08.2023

Present: Petitioner in person.

None for R-1/State.

Sh. Dinesh Kumar, counsel for all respondents
except R-3.

Heard. Perused.

Petitioner seeks adjournment on the ground that his
counsel is suffering from eye flu.

Perusal of record shows that even on last date of
hearing i.e.18.03.2023 counsel for petitioner had not appeared.
Even prior to it i.e.12.10.2022 none had appeared for petitioner.
On 25.05.2022 also adjournment was taken on behalf of
petitioner on the ground that main counsel is not available. On
02.02.2022 also counsel for petitioner was not available and
adjournment was taken by proxy counsel for petitioner.

For aforesaid conduct petitioner is hereby burdened
with a cost of Rs.25,000/- to be paid to R-2 to R-9.

Now to come up on 12.10.2023 for payment of cost,
completion of pleadings, admission-denial of documents and
framing of issues.

(Deepak Dabas)
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/ 09.08.2023